2023; and (vi) the interest accrued or to be accrued on the Promissory Note 2 and the Promissory
Note 3 from 1 January 2019 to 31 January 2023 is waived by the PN Holder 2 and the PN Holder 3
respectively.

UPDATE ON THE SHARE SALE AGREEMENT

As additional time is required to finalise the Completion Balance Sheet for the purpose of
determining the amount of the Purchase Price, the Share Sale Vendor and the Share Sale Purchaser
agreed that Share Sale Completion shall take place on or before 31 July 2019. Further announcement
in relation to the Share Sale Completion will be made by the Company as and when appropriate in
compliance with the GEM Listing Rules and the Takeovers Code, including but not limited to when
the Completion Balance Sheet is prepared and Share Sale Completion takes place.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before
Subscription Completion; and (ii) immediately upon Subscription Completion.

Shareholders
Immediately before

Subscription Completion
Immediately upon

Subscription Completion
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

The Subscriber and parties acting in
concert with it:

– The Subscriber 654,677,040 47.05 1,435,009,040 66.08
– Parties acting in concert with the

Subscriber – – – –
Sub-total 654,677,040 47.05 1,435,009,040 66.08
Public Shareholders 736,722,960 52.95 736,722,960 33.92

Total 1,391,400,000 100.00 2,171,732,000 100.00

Note: The Subscriber is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Cheng and as to 50% by Mr. Chau.
Accordingly, both Mr. Cheng and Mr. Chau are deemed under the SFO to be interested in the
1,435,009,040 Shares beneficial owned by the Subscriber.

By Order of the Board
Sun International Group Limited

Cheng Ting Kong
Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 June 2019

- 4 -

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely,
Mr. Cheng Ting Kong, Ms. Cheng Mei Ching and Mr. Lui Man Wah and three independent non-
executive Directors, namely, Mr. Chan Tin Lup, Trevor, Mr. Tou Kin Chuen and Mr. Jim Ka Shun.